

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. and
ABILO JAMES ACOSTA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States; JOHN F.
KELLY, in his official capacity as Chief of
Staff to the President of the United States;
WILLIAM SHINE, in his official capacity as
Deputy Chief of Staff to the President of the
United States; SARAH HUCKABEE
SANDERS, in her official capacity as Press
Secretary to the President of the United States;
the UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE;
RANDOLPH ALLES, in his official capacity
as Director of the United States Secret Service;
and JOHN DOE, Secret Service Agent, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:18-CV-2610 (TJK)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claim. 6

 A. The President Has Broad Discretion in Granting White House Access to
 Journalists. 6

 B. Even if the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *Sherrill* Applies to All White House
 Decisions About Hard Passes, the Decision to Revoke Mr. Acosta’s Pass
 Was Permissible..... 10

 II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed in Demonstrating that Defendants Violated the
 Due Process Clause..... 12

 III. The Most Plaintiffs Can Obtain is Additional Process. 18

 IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Injury..... 19

 V. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	7
* <i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 15
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	18, 20
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	15, 16
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	14
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	17

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.,
897 F. Supp. 615 (D.D.C. 1995) 17

Fenceroy v. Morehouse Parish School Bd.,
No. Civ. A. 05-0480, 2006 WL 39255 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2006)..... 12

Forcade v. Knight,
416 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1976) 3

Gallucci v. Chao,
374 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2005) 13

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 925 (1997) 15

Humberson v. U.S. Atty’s Office for D.C.,
236 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003) 13

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 5, 6

**Mathews v. Eldridge*,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 13, 14, 15

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972) 13

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 12-13

Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 20

Nurriddin v. Acosta,
327 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2018) 13-14

Pell v. Procnier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974) 8

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17

Roberts v. United States,
741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

Schrier v. Univ. of Colorado,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 19

**Sherrill v. Knight*,
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) *passim*

Taylor v. Hayes,
418 U.S. 488 (1974) 16

Telemundo of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles,
283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2003)..... 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 20

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 17, 18, 20

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965) 7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42 16

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

31 C.F.R. § 409.1 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CNN sues Trump and White House aides (Nov. 13, 2018),
https://www.cnn.com/business/live-news/cnn-sues-trump-acosta-reaction/h_60ac92e98a6edf377df982c9ecd131ad [hereinafter “Sanders Statement”] *passim*
